produce, if all parameters are to be sampled. Table 3.8.1 shows another way of getting an overview of the likelihood
sensitivity. Each parameter has been changed in turn by –5% and +5% of its starting value, and the resulting change in
likelihood score is listed. To produce this table only two evaluations of the likelihood function for each parameter are
necessary. It will not show as much detail about the likelihood surface as a detailed sensitivity plot, but it is much faster
to produce. It can also give a quick overview of the relative importance of each parameter.

To verify that a solution found by the optimiser is sensible, it can be useful to look at the model formulations with the
final parameter values entered. For instance, Figure 3.8.3 shows the selection functions for two modelled fleets. The
dome shaped selection is from a different run where a different selection function was used for the gillnet fleet. The
similarity between the two gillnet curves over most of the range of the data indicates that despite using a different
model formulation, there is little difference in the effective selection pattern between the two runs.

recruits in 2002, total likelihood sensitivity

16940000

16942000

16944000

16946000

16948000

16950000

16952000

-10 -8 -6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6 8 10

recruits in 2002, sensitivity in individual likelihood components

372800

372900

373000

373100

373200

373300

373400

373500

-8 -6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6 8 10
908000

910000

912000

914000

916000

918000

920000

922000

norwegian winter survey rusnor catch

Figure 3.8.1: Total likelihood sensitivity to
recruitment parameter for 2002.

Figure 3.8.2: Partial likelihood sensitivities to
recruitment parameter for 2002.

Parameter Value -5% +5%
n_minage.1986 117.512 16.68 16.84
n_minage.1987 36.2056 5.53 5.67
n_minage.1988 29.059 7.30 7.56
n_minage.1989 20.4847 4.84 4.99
n_minage.1990 30.4749 5.96 6.13
n_minage.1991 49.0125 8.19 8.35
n_minage.1992 76.257 2.84 2.93
n_minage.1993 97.2025 0.35 0.36
n_minage.1994 89.904 0.10 0.09
n_minage.1995 57.8611 0.06 0.06
n_minage.1996 35.8281 0.05 0.05
n_minage.1997 59.9047 0.10 0.08
n_minage.1998 73.4807 0.11 0.10
n_minage.1999 51.6259 0.06 0.06
n_minage.2000 58.5576 0.05 0.04
n_minage.2001 38.6685 0.02 0.02
n_minage.2002 33.9831 0.01 0.01
n_minage.2003 90.6698 0.01 0.01

Fleet suitability functions

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

5 15 25 35 45 55 65 75 85 95 10
5

11
5

12
5

13
5

Prey length (cm)

rusnor
gillnet
gillnet-dome

Table 3.8.1: Parameter name, value, and percentage
change in total likelihood score resulting from
changing each parameter by + or – 5%.

Figure 3.8.3: Fleet suitability functions.

 O:\Scicom\RMC\Sgasam\Reports\2003\SGASAM03.Doc 26

3.8.3 Fitting the model to data

A Gadget model run will try to fit a population model to many different data sources, by finding the set of model
parameters that gives the optimum likelihood score. In doing so it will usually have to be a compromise between how
well it can fit to the individual components. Figure 3.8.4 shows a plot of modelled and observed catch by year, for two